

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRYL CARTER, THERESA HAWTHORNE,
AND DIANE JOHNSON,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES E. STEWART, SR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES W. CRAIG*

Counsel of Record

EMILY M. WASHINGTON

JACK STEPHENS

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

4400 S. Carrollton Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70119

(504) 620-2259 (p)

jim.craig@macarthurjustice.org

emily.washington@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioners

November 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION2

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS PETITION4

 I. The peremptory challenges used by Respondent’s assistants to strike Petitioners from criminal trial juries followed Respondent’s policy, custom, or usage of racial discrimination in jury selection.....4

 A. Each Petitioner was excluded by the exercise of peremptory challenges by Respondent’s office in trials where the prosecution’s strikes were used exclusively against Black prospective jurors.4

 B. Statistical analysis of nearly ten thousand jury selection decisions by ADAs in 395 trials over a twelve-year period demonstrates that the race of a prospective juror played a role in Respondent’s use of peremptory challenges.....6

 C. Statements from a former Caddo prosecutor, a Shreveport defense attorney, and

Respondent himself confirm the use of race in prosecutors’ peremptory challenges.	10
D. Respondent’s final policymaker had notice of allegations of racial discrimination in jury selection together with records supporting those allegations, but did nothing about it.	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. Under this Court’s settled precedent, a prospective juror alleging their exclusion via peremptory challenge was based on race may seek redress through a civil rights action.....	13
II. The district court cast a jaundiced eye toward the viability of Petitioners’ right to sue for racial discrimination in jury selection.....	19
A. The district court never accepted the viability of Petitioners’ damages claim.	19
B. The district court’s summary judgment decision was tainted by its refusal to accept the validity of a civil action on the part of prospective jurors alleging racial discrimination.	22
1. Petitioners’ statistical analysis was disregarded by the district court.....	23
2. The district court likewise discarded the testimony of two attorneys and Respondent’s “open letter.”	27
3. The district court treated its review as if no civil jury was contemplated.....	27
C. The Court of Appeals likewise adopted a standard of review which invaded the province of	

a Federal civil trial jury.....	29
III. This case provides an adequate vehicle for underscoring the viability of § 1983 lawsuits on behalf of citizens who allege racial discrimination in their exclusion from jury service.....	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986).....	16
<i>Attala Cnty., Miss. Branch of NAACP v. Evans</i> , 37 F.4th 1038 (5th Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	4, 16
<i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n of Greene Cnty.</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	15, 18
<i>Flowers v. Miss.</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019).....	14, 15, 28, 29, 30, 37
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	30
<i>Hall v. Valeska</i> , 509 Fed.Appx. 834 (11th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Int’l Br. Of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	25, 26
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	26
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	37

<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Serv. of the City of New York,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	23
<i>Bd. of Cty. Com'rs of Bryan Cty., Ok. v. Brown,</i> 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	23
<i>Pipkins v. Stewart,</i> 105 F 4th 358 (5th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Pipkins v. Stewart,</i> 98 F.4th 632 (5th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Pipkins v. Stewart,</i> No. 5:15-cv-2722, 2019 WL 1442218 (W.D. La. April 1, 2019).....	1
<i>Pipkins v. Stewart,</i> No. 5:15-cv-2722, 2022 WL 4454385 (W.D. La. Sept. 23, 2022).....	1
<i>Powers v. Ohio,</i> 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	13, 16, 17, 30
<i>Shaw v. Hahn,</i> 56 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Snyder v. La.,</i> 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	30
<i>Strauder v. State of W. Va.,</i> 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	14
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	26, 29, 35, 36

<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. 634 (2019).....	14
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	26
Constitutional Amendments	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 20, 23, 37, 38
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A)	27
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)	27
La. C. Cr. P. art. 61	12
La. C. Cr. P. art. 782(A)	5
La. C. Cr. P. art. 799	4
Other Authorities	
A. Offit, <i>Race-Conscious Jury Selection</i> , 82 Ohio St. L. J. 201 (2021)	38

J. Bellin and J. Semitsu, <i>Widening Batson's Net to Ensnare More than the Unapologetically Bigoted or Painfully Inattentive Attorney</i> , 96 Cornell L. Rev. 1075 (July 2011)	38
N. Marder, <i>Batson Revisited</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1585 (2012).....	38
